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ESP Steering Committee Internal Session  

Date of session: Thursday, 10 June  
Time of session: 09:30 – 10:30 

Hosts: 

 Name Organisation E-mail 

Hosts: 
Zuzana V. Harmackova Global Change Research Institute 

CAS harmackova.z@czechglobe.cz 

Sander Jacobs INBO sander.jacobs@inbo.be 

Co-hosts: 

Fernando Santos-
Martin 

Universidad Rey Juan Carlos fernando.santos@urjc.es 

Kremena Burkhard Leibniz Universität Hannover burkhard@umwelt.uni-hannover.de 

Sylvie Campagne Leibniz Universität Hannover campagne@phygeo.uni-hannover.de 

Joachim Spangenberg 
Sustainable Europe Research 
Institute SERI Germany joachim.spangenberg@seri.de 

Inge Liekens VITO inge.liekens@vito.be 

Abstract: 
ESP Steering Committee Internal Session serves as an in-depth meeting of the members of the 
ESP Steering Committee (SC) present at the ESP Europe conference, with an online participation 
of members not joining the ESP Europe conference in Tartu. The aim of this session is to further 
develop some of the existing strategic discussions on SC functioning in the first half of its term, 
and on ESP governance. The new Task Force and Commission lead teams will have the opportunity 
to present their ideas, reach out to the other SC members for involvement and open discussion 
on steps forward to reach their objectives. Based on the experience gained, SC members from 



 

   
 

other ESP regions will be invited to plan for their regional equivalents at ESP Regional Conferences, 
which may differ in form or in-person/ online participants. 

Planned output / Deliverables: 

An internal report for the SC and the EC. 
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Date of session: Thursday, 10 June 2021  
Time of session: 9:30 – 10:30 


